of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are summarized in the following table.

Long-Term

Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Fixed Income Investments 35% 5.5%

Equities 65% 7.8%

100%

Rate of Return

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the annual money-weighted rate of return on OPEB plan

investments, net of expense was 27%.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the County’s net OPEB liability if calculated using a discount rate

that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher.

Current Discount

1% Decrease 6% Rate 7% 1% Increase 8%

County's net OPEB liability 7,849,029$   5,118,757$   2,808,632$

TALBOT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

84

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following table presents the County’s net OPEB liability if calculated using a healthcare

cost trend rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher.

1% Decrease 5.5% Trend Rate 6.5% 1% Increase 7.5%

County's net OPEB liability 2,450,731$   5,118,757$   8,369,074$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Total OPEB Liability Net Position Net OPEB Liability

Balance as of June 30, 2020 19,915,999$   12,615,301$   7,300,698$

Changes for the year -

Service cost 548,155   -   548,155

Interest 1,368,462   -   1,368,462

Net investment income -   3,422,311   (3,422,311)

Benefit payments (733,090)   -   (733,090)

Administrative expenses -   (56,843)   56,843

Net changes 1,183,527   3,365,468   (2,181,941)

Balance as of June 30, 2021 21,099,526$   15,980,769$   5,118,757$

Deferred Outflow of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2021, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and

   actual experience 793,958$   -$

Change in assumptions 1,253,858   877,163

Difference between projected and

  actual earnings 414,787   1,946,908

2,462,603$   2,824,071$